

No. 08-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OTIS MCDONALD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS ON EARLY
AMERICAN LEGAL, CONSTITUTIONAL
AND PENNSYLVANIA HISTORY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT CITY OF CHICAGO**

—◆—

RODERICK M. THOMPSON
(Counsel of Record)
FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP
235 Montgomery St.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 954-4400

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AN HISTORICAL EXAMINATION OF THE UNDERPINNINGS OF THE SEC- OND AMENDMENT WILL ASSIST THE COURT IN DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	3
II. EARLY MODERN THEORIES OF INDI- VIDUAL AND COLLECTIVE SELF-DE- FENSE	6
A. Whigs And Self-Defense	6
B. Quakers, Self-Defense, And The Pos- sion Of Arms	10
III. CONFLICT BETWEEN THE GOVERN- MENT'S DUTY TO PROTECT THE PEO- PLE AND QUAKER PACIFISM GIVES RISE TO VOLUNTEER MILITIAS	13
IV. THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION AND ITS INFLUENCE ON THE SEC- OND AMENDMENT	17
V. NEGOTIATING THE SECOND AMEND- MENT: THE RIGHT OF REVOLUTION TOPS THE AGENDA, AND INDIVIDUAL- ORIENTED GUN RIGHTS ARE HARDLY MENTIONED	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. THE CONGRESSIONAL DEBATES OVER CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTORS AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT CONFIRM ITS PREDOMINANT MILITIA FOCUS.....	29
VII. THE COLLECTIVE RIGHT OF SELF- DEFENSE MOTIVATED ADOPTION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT	33
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	3, 4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	4, 5
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	3, 4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5

STATUTES

An Act to Regulate the Militia of the Com- monwealth of Pennsylvania, ch. DCCL, Stat. at Large 75 (1777).....	21
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pennsylvania Constitution (1776)

Pmbl.....	17, 18
Decl. of Rights, cl. I.....	18, 19
Decl. of Rights, cl. VIII.....	18, 19, 20
Decl. of Rights, cl. XIII.....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Constitution	
First Amend.....	29
Second Amend.	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amend.	29
Fifth Amend.	29
Sixth Amend.	29
Seventh Amend.	29
Eighth Amend.	29
Tenth Amend.	29
Fourteenth Amend.	3, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents, Pa. Packet, Dec. 18, 1787, reprinted in 2 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (Merrill Jensen ed., St. Hist. Soc’y of Wis. 1976).....	28, 29
Advertisement, <i>The Evening Post</i> , 177 May 4, 1775	16
John K. Alexander, <i>Pennsylvania: Pioneer in Safeguarding Personal Rights in The Bill of Rights and the States: The Colonial and Revolutionary Origins of American Liberties</i> (Patrick T. Conley & John P. Kaminski eds., 1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1792).....	23, 30
Anonymous, undated newspaper article, in John Dickinson Papers, Ser. I. b. Political, 1774–1807, R. R. Logan Collection, Historical Society of Pennsylvania	35
<i>The Apology of the Paxton Volunteers Ad- dressed to the Candid and Impartial World, in The Paxton Papers</i> (John Dunbar ed., M. Nijhoff 1957).....	15
Robert Barclay, <i>Apology for the True Christian Divinity</i> (Quaker Heritage Press 2002) (1678).....	10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (George Sharswood ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott Co. 1893) (1753).....	6, 7
Kenneth R. Bowling, “A Tub to the Whale”: <i>The Founding Fathers and Adoption of the Fed- eral Bill of Rights</i> , 8 <i>J. Early Republic</i> 223 (1988).....	27
W.C. Braithwaite, <i>The Second Period of Quak- erism</i> (1919).....	12
Jane E. Calvert, <i>Quaker Constitutionalism and the Political Thought of John Dickinson</i> (2009).....	10, 16, 17
<i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Stor- ing ed., Univ. of Chi. Press 1981)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Congress of the United States, House of Representatives, Debates of Wednesday, Militia Bill, Under Consideration</i> , The Fed. Gazette, Dec. 28, 1790	33
James De Lancey, <i>The Charge of the Honourable James De Lancey, Esq.</i> (New York, William Bradford 1734)	7
John De Witt, <i>To the Free Citizens of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , Am. Herald, Oct. 22, 1787	7, 26, 27
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Eliot ed., 2d ed., Washington, Taylor & Maury 1836).....	24, 25
<i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America, Debates in the House of Representatives, Third Session: December 1790—March 1791</i> (William Charles diGiacomantonio et al. eds., The Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1995)	31
Paul Finkelman, “A Well Regulated Militia”: <i>The Second Amendment In Historical Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 195 (2000).....	27, 28, 29
Don Higginbotham, <i>The Federalized Militia Debate: A Neglected Aspect of Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 55 The Wm. & Mary Q. 39 (1998).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Margaret Hirst, <i>The Quakers in Peace and War: An Account of Their Peace Principles and Practice</i> (1972)	10, 12, 13
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan, The Matter, Forme and Power of a Common Wealth Ecclesiasticall and Civil</i> (J.C. A. Gaskin ed., Oxford Univ. Press 2009) (1651)	8
<i>House of Representatives of the United States, Fri. Dec. 17, Pa. Packet, Dec. 21, 1790</i>	32, 33
<i>In Committee, Bucks County, The Gazette, July 17, 1776</i>	21
<i>Jefferson: Political Writings</i> (Joyce Appleby & Terrence Ball eds., 1999)	24, 25
Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Defending Themselves: The Original Understanding of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 38 Rutgers L.J. 1041 (2007)	16
Nathan Kozuskanich, “ <i>For The Security and Protection of the Community</i> ”: <i>The Frontier and the Makings of Pennsylvanian Constitutionalism</i> (2005)	16
Letter from Henry Laurens to John Lewis Gervais (Sept. 5, 1777) in <i>7 Letters of Delegates to Congress, 1774–1789</i> (Paul Hubert Smith ed., Library of Congress 1976–2000).....	32
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Jan. 30, 1787) in <i>5 The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (P. L. Ford ed., Federal ed. G.P. Putnam’s Sons 1904–05).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (David Wooten ed., Mentor 1993) (1689).....	8, 9
James Madison, <i>Sketch of the Debates on Part of the Militia Bill</i> , <i>The Gen. Advertiser</i> , Dec. 27, 1790	31
Pauline Maier, <i>From Resistance to Revolution: Colonial Radicals and the Development of American Opposition to Britain, 1765–1776</i> (1991).....	9
Jack D. Marietta, <i>The Reformation of Quak- erism, 1748–1783</i> (1984)	15
William Penn, <i>The Frame of the Government of the Province of Pennsylvania in America, 1683, in William Penn and the Founding of Pennsylvania: A Documentary History</i> (Jean R. Soderlund ed., 1983).....	11
<i>A Petition from Divers Inhabitants of the County of Chester, reprinted in Pennsylvania Archives, 8th ser.</i> (Gertrude MacKinney ed., 1931) (1755).....	14
<i>A Petition from Sundry Inhabitants of the Town and County of York, reprinted in 5 Pennsyl- vania Archives, 8th ser.</i> (Gertrude MacKinney ed., 1931) (1755).....	13
<i>Providence Gazette & Country J.</i> , Jan. 15, 1791	33
<i>Remarks on the First Part of the Amendment to the Federal Constitution</i> , <i>The Fed. Gazette</i> , June 18, 1789	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Rotch, <i>Memorandum, Written by William Rotch in the Eightieth Year of His Age</i> (1916).....	11
Alan Tully, <i>Forming American Politics: Ideals, Interests, and Constitutions in Colonial New York and Pennsylvania</i> (1994).....	14
